EMPANELMENT OF AGENCIES FOR PROVIDING BULK SMS, OUTBOUND DIALER (OBD), RCS, 
AND WHATSAPP MESSAGING SERVICES. 

Earnest Money Deposit & Tender Fee: 

I. The Bidder has to deposit an initial earnest money of RS. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 

Only) and Tender Fees of Rs. 5,900/- (Five Thousand Nine Hundred only) in the below 
Chhattisgarh Samvad Bank A/C: 

• Account Name: Chhattisgarh Samvad 

• Bank Name: Indian Bank 

• Branch Name: Nava Raipur (C.G.) 

• Saving Account No.: 20246301259 

• IFSC Code No.: IDIB000N571 

II. EMD in respect of successful bidder shall be retained.

[...]

process does not constitute a commitment for any future transaction or contract. 

This RFP shall not be construed as an offer and does not entitle any bidder to claim 

any right against Chhattisgarh Samvad unless a formal contract is executed 

3.6. RFP Document Fee 

The bidder must submit a non-refundable Tender Fee of ₹5,900/- (Rupees Five 

Thousand Nine Hundred only) inclusive of applicable GST. This amount must be 

deposited to the following account: 

• Account Name: Chhattisgarh Samvad 

• Bank Name: Indian Bank 

• Branch Name: Nava Raipur(C.G.) 

• Account Number: 20246301259 

• Account Type: Savings